### 799803

# CH \$440.00

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KURT MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC.	10/05/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
Street Address:	800 NICOLLET MALL
Internal Address:	BC-MN-H04B
City:	MINNEAPOLIS
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55402

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7998032
Patent Number:	7998033
Patent Number:	D640521
Patent Number:	D526068
Patent Number:	6929275
Patent Number:	D473826
Patent Number:	D445726
Patent Number:	D451435
Patent Number:	D431502
Patent Number:	D413554
Patent Number:	5098073

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)977-8650 Phone: 612-977-8483

501685316 REEL: 027035 FRAME: 0130

**PATENT** 

Email: sbourdaux@briggs.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Sarina I. Bourdaux, Paralegal Address Line 1: 80 South Eighth Street

Address Line 2: 2200 IDS Center

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 19401.1253

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John R. Brennan, Esq.

Total Attachments: 2

source=Patent Notice#page1.tif source=Patent Notice#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027035 FRAME: 0131

## NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

TO: United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to a certain Second Amendment to Second Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement and Waiver dated as of October 5, 2011 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and between KURT MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC., a Minnesota corporation (the "Debtor") and U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association (the "Lender"), the Debtor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patents and patent applications shown below to the Lender:

### **Issued Patents**

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
BICYCLE TRAINER	7998032	August 16, 2011
LOCKING MECHANISM FOR A BICYCLE TRAINER	7998033	August 16, 2011
MACHINE VISE	D640521	June 28, 2011
Веам	D526068	August 1, 2006
PERSON TRANSPORT WHEELCHAIR	6929275	August 16, 2005
MODULAR PERSON TRANSPORT CHAIR	D473826	April 29, 2003
COMBINED WHEELCHAIR ARM REST AND	D445726	July 31, 2001
COMPARTMENT		
MODULAR WHEELCHAIR	D451435	December 4, 2001
WHEELCHAIR WITH VERTICALLY ADJUSTABLE SEAT	D431502	October 3, 2000
POWERED WHEELCHAIR	D413554	September 7, 1999
TWO-STATION VISE WITH DOUBLE-THREADED SCREW	5098073	March 24, 1992

The Debtor and the Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patents or patent applications.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

4261972v1

PATENT REEL: 027035 FRAME: 0132 Very truly yours,

KURT MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC., a Minnesota corporation

By:\_\_

Name: Paul A. Lillyblad

Title: Vice President-Finance

Acknowledged and accepted:

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION a national banking association

Title: Vice President

SIGNATURE PAGE TO NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

4261972v1

**PATENT REEL: 027035 FRAME: 0133**